225C, A.J.C BOSE ROAD, KOLKATA - 700 020, INDIA PHONE: 91-33-2290-0964, 2287-9627 / 7557 / 0568 FAX: 2287-8547/2290-7211/2281-3089, 2287-4915(ERO)

website: www.mstcindia.co.in • www.mstcecommerce.com

MSTC/CS/SE /97

The Dy. Manager (Listing)
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 023.
(Scrip Code: 542597)

2. The Manager, Listing Department National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, BandraKurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051 (Scrip Code: MSTCLTD)

Date: 15/05/2019

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: <u>Disclosure under regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation & Disclosure requirements) Regulations 2015</u>

Enclosed please find copy of credit rating for bank facilities issued by Acuite Ratings & Research Limited in relation to various bank facilities availed by the company. There is no change in rating of the company. Copy of the Ratings received from Acuite Ratings & Research Limited is attached for your ready reference.

Kindly treat this as a disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation & Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully, For MSTC Limited:

(Ajay Kumar Rai) Company Secretary





Press Release

MSTC Limited

May 10, 2019

Rating Re-affirmed

Total Bank Facilities Rated*	Rs. 5500.00 Cr.			
Long Term Rating	ACUITE A+/ Outlook: Stable			
Short Term Rating	ACUITE A1+			

^{*} Refer Annexure for details

Rating Rationale

Acuité has re-affirmed long term rating of **ACUITE A+ (read as ACUITE A plus)** and a short term rating of **ACUITE A1+ (read as ACUITE A one plus)** to the Rs. 5500.00 crore bank facilities of MSTC Limited (MSTCL). The outlook is **'Stable'**.

MSTC limited (formerly known as Metal Scrap Trade Corporation Limited) was incorporated in September 1964 for export of ferrous scrap. The status of the company underwent change in February, 1974 to that of a subsidiary of Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL). In 1982-83, the corporation was converted into a Government of India (GoI) company transferring the shares of SAIL to the President of India under administrative control of Ministry of Steel (MoS). In March 2019, GoI diluted 25 per cent of its stake through Initial Public Offer (IPO) thereby reducing its stake to 64.75 per cent as against previous stake of 89.75 per cent. The core activity of the company is diversified mainly into providing e-auction/e- procurement services and trading of bulk products like ferrous and non-ferrous scrap, coke, finished steel, coal and petroleum products.

Ferro Scrap Nigam Limited (FSNL) renders custodian services for warehouse/stockyard management to its holding company (MSTC).

Analytical Approach

Acuité has consolidated the business and financial risk profiles of MSTC Ltd with its wholly owned subsidiary, Ferro Scrap Nigam Ltd (FSNL). The consolidation is in view of the entire stake holding of MSTC in FSNL apart from operational linkages between the two entities. Extent of Consolidation: Full

Key Rating Drivers

Strengths

Established track record and controlling stake of the Government of India

MSTC is a Mini Ratna Category I PSU under the administrative control of the MoS, Government of India. The company was initially set up in 1964 to act as a regulating authority for export of ferrous scrap. MSTC became a subsidiary of SAIL in 1974 and ceased to be a subsidiary in 1982 and became an independent company under the MoS. The Gol currently has a 64.75 per cent stake in MSTC.

Acuité believes that the controlling stake of GoI in MSTC would be one of the key rating sensitivity factors.

Comfortable financial profile

The financial risk profile of the MSTC group is comfortable marked by robust networth, comfortable gearing and healthy debt protection measures. The networth levels of the group stood at Rs. 729.60 crore as on March 31, 2018 as against Rs. 6286.99 crore in the previous year due to the accretion to reserves. The gearing levels have been at unity in the past two years ended FY'18 with the borrowings comprising of only working capital limits. The interest coverage ratio stood at 2.52 times in FY'18 and NCA/TD stood at 0.12 times in FY'18.

However, Acuité notices that the company currently is focusing on writing off of its bad debts as a

measure to clean its balance sheet. This has led to deterioration in the operating profitability levels of the company. During FY 2018-19, the company has made provision for doubtful debts of Rs 493.30 crore till 30th September 18 (prov), against its stretched receivable.

Healthy scale of operations

The company is among the leading player offering e-auction and bulk trading of raw materials in the form of ferrous and non-ferrous scrap, coke, finished steel, coal and petroleum products. It has conducted over 28,500 auctions during FY 2018. During FY 2018, it has registered topline of Rs 2265.79 crore as against Rs 1742.63 crore in FY 2017, thereby registering a y-o-y growth of 30 per cent. Also during FY 2018-19, the company has clocked revenue of Rs 1476.91 crore till 30th Sept'2018 (prov).

Weaknesses

Stretched receivables

The company has outstanding debtors of around Rs. 3981.53 crore as on March 31, 2018 as compared to Rs. 3740.88 crore as on March 31, 2017. Debtors over 6 months stood at Rs 1183.46 crore as on March 31, 2018 i.e ~ 30 per cent of its total debtors which is significantly higher. The high debtors position are primarily on account of debtors of Rs. 2939.79 crore from trading operations through facilitator operations; around Rs. 707.65 crores pending from several steel players such as SPS Steel Rolling Mills Limited, Concast Steel & Power Limited, Jai Balaji Industries Limited etc. In order to clean the balance sheet, the company has started to write off its receivable. In FY 2018, the company has written off Rs 459.41 crore. Further, during FY 2018-19, the company has made provision for doubtful debts of Rs 493.30 crore against its stretched receivable till 30th September'18 (prov).

Acuité believes that the realization of the outstanding debtors would be a key credit moniterable going forward.

Liquidity:

The liquidity position of the company is healthy marked by net cash accruals in the range of \sim Rs.90 crore crore during FY 2018 against nil debt obligations during the same period. The bank balance stood healthy at Rs 176.85 crore as on 31st March'18. Further, the healthy liquidity is reflected from \sim 5 per cent utilization of its fund based limit of Rs 620 crore for the 11 month ended April'2019.

Outlook: Stable

Acuité believes that the outlook on MSTC will remain stable over the medium term on account of the company's established track record and controlling stake of Gol. The outlook may be revised to 'Positive' in case of significant improvement in its receivables position. The outlook may be revised to 'Negative' in case the company fails to increase its scale of operations or further deterioration in its receivables position.

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials

	Unit	FY18 (Actual)	FY17 (Actual)	FY16 (Actual)
Operating Income	Rs. Cr.	2265.79	1742.63	3225.41
EBITDA	Rs. Cr.	(311.14)	140.94	180.06
PAT	Rs. Cr.	77.22	79.84	93.28
EBITDA Margin	(%)	(13.73)	8.09	5.58
PAT Margin	(%)	3.41	4.58	2.89
ROCE	(%)	18.12	19.90	18.13
Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth	Times	1.05	1.00	1.00
PBDIT/Interest	Times	2.52	2.73	2.51
Total Debt/PBDIT	Times	3.57	4.88	3.63
Gross Current Assets (Days)	Days	684	838	380

None

Any other information

None

Applicable Criteria

- Default Recognition https://www.acuite.in/criteria-default.htm
- Financial Ratios And Adjustments https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-20.htm
- Trading Entities-https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-4.htm
- Consolidation https://www.acuite.in/criteria-consolidation.htm

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument

https://www.acuite.in/criteria-complexity-levels.htm

Rating History (Upto last three years)

Date	Name of Instrument /	Term	Amount	Ratings/Outlook
	Facilities		(Rs. Cr.)	
	Cash Credit	Long Term	170.00	ACUITE A+/Stable (Assigned)
	Open Cash Credit	Short term	150.00	ACUITE A+/Stable (Assigned)
	Cash Credit	Long Term	200.00	ACUITE A+/Stable (Assigned)
	Bill Discounting	Short Term	488.00	ACUITE A1+ (Assigned)
08-February-2018	Cash Credit	Long Term	100.00	ACUITE A+/Stable (Assigned)
	L/C Import/ Inland	Short Term	400.00	ACUITE A1+ (Assigned)
	Letter of Credit	Short Term	400.00	ACUITE A1+ (Assigned)
	Letter of Credit	Short Term	2045.00	ACUITE A1+ (Assigned)
	Letter of Credit	Short Term	900.00	ACUITE A1+ (Assigned)
	Letter of Credit	Short Term	230.00	ACUITE A1+ (Assigned)
	Proposed Letter Of Credit	Short Term	139.00	ACUITE A1+ (Assigned)

Proposed Letter Of Credit	Short Term	ACUITE A1+ (Assigned)
Proposed Letter Of Credit	Short Term	ACUITE A1+ (Assigned)

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated

Name of the Facilities	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. Cr.)	Ratings/Outlook
Cash Credit	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	170.00	ACUITE A+/Stable (Re-affirmed)
Open Cash Credit	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	150.00	ACUITE A+/Stable (Re-affirmed)
Cash Credit	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	200.00	ACUITE A+/Stable (Re-affirmed)
Bill Discounting	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	488.00	ACUITE A1+ (Re-affirmed)
Cash Credit	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	100.00	ACUITE A+/Stable (Re-affirmed)
L/C Import/ Inland	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	400.00	ACUITE A1+ (Re-affirmed)
Letter of Credit	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	400.00	ACUITE A1+ (Re-affirmed)
Letter of Credit	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	2045.00	ACUITE A1+ (Re-affirmed)
Letter of Credit	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	900.00	ACUITE A1+ (Re-affirmed)
Letter of Credit	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	230.00	ACUITE A1+ (Re-affirmed)
Proposed Letter Of Credit	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	139.00	ACUITE A1+ (Re-affirmed)
Proposed Letter Of Credit	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	194.00	ACUITE A1+ (Re-affirmed)
Proposed Letter Of Credit	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	84.00	ACUITE A1+ (Re-affirmed)

Contacts

Analytical	Rating Desk
Pooja Ghosh	Varsha Bist
Head- Corporate and Infrastructure Sector Ratings	Manager - Rating Desk
Tel: 033-66201203	Tel: 022-67141160
pooja.ghosh@acuite.in	rating.desk@acuite.in
Aniruddha Dhar	
Rating Analyst	
Tel: 033-66201209	
aniruddha.dhar@acuiteratings.in	

About Acuité Ratings & Research:

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited (Erstwhile SMERA Ratings Limited) is a full-service Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and bank facilities of entities spread across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in Mumbai.

Disclaimer: An Acuité rating does not constitute an audit of the rated entity and should not be treated as a recommendation or opinion that is intended to substitute for a financial adviser's or investor's independent assessment of whether to buy, sell or hold any security. Acuité ratings are based on the data and information provided by the issuer and obtained from other reliable sources. Although reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the data and information is true, Acuité, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, expressed or implied with respect to the adequacy, accuracy or completeness of the information relied upon. Acuité is not responsible for any errors or omissions and especially states that it has no financial liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential loss of any kind arising from the use of its ratings. Acuité ratings are subject to a process of surveillance which may lead to a revision in ratings as and when the circumstances so warrant. Please visit our website (www.acuite.in) for the latest information on any instrument rated by Acuité.